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CONFIDENTIAL 
READ INSTRUCTIONS CAREFUlLY BEFORE FILLING IN FORM 

:-z.:1 	DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS, OTTAWA, CANADA 	 II you 

fb 	
did nut operato 

CENSUS OF INDUSTR V on form and 

CAflOa 	WEEKLY WAGE AND SALARY SCHEDULE 	return 

	

1944 	 FILE No .....  ........... ......... 

T.Je. n .-on r" 	 of the Sttitr, Act. Ch.p IO. It.'4 	oI 	I92. 	 .bIi 	to h.rh reI 	to Ji 
sequinee O Is! U they Trials th their psflrculax industry. Refusal or neglect to Furrnah much ,nIornMicm 6 10 offence under the An utd the oftem. I. babI uot eornm.zy 
eonvtCI to E ptaILy not namdinj one hundred dollar. sad not t.e. ihut tnay douse. or to am n,onnletit (or a period not ezeedag flute nroitthe wi.l not e. that. 
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Nature of Trade or Business 

Name under which business is carried on............................................................................................................................ 
(Iad 	04rfld.. porrae.bip or 

HeadOffice Address ................................................................................................................................................................ 
(Gin, .tr..t sod nmsb.r it. mUon and l.op U,arol 

Location of works 
Street and Number................. ... ............................................................................. 

for which this return 	City, Town, Village or Post Office ................ ..... .. .... ..... .......................... .................... 
is made 

County............ ......... .... ................................. Province ............................................... 

Period covered by this report from ..... ..................................................194........to ............................................ 19 ............ 
(Tw,.nty.on. day. art. .JIowod Ion tho rompletion s.d ,.t000 .4 the report, (4.44 yoor report in thoonnioned envelop., ion.t,pefeo.) 

Classified Weekly Pay -nents 
Report below all employees whether paid on an hourly, taily, weekly, semi-monthly, monthly or piece-

work basis Convert all wage and salary payments to a weekly basis. Classify your payroll into wage-earners 
and salaried employees on the same basis as in your answers to Questions 2 and 3 of the schedule for the annual 
census of industry. 

Classify your employees according to the gross amount paid in salary or wages. Include cost-of-living 
bonus, overtime pay, and the value of room, board and transportation when provided. Do not include contri-
butions by the employer to pension fund, life insurance, etc. Do not deduct amounts paid by the employee 
for income tax, unemployment insurance, pension fund, sickness or accident insurance, etc. 

In the case of employees paid on an hourly, daily, weekly or piece-work basis, report for the last full weekly 
pay period In January 1944. In the case of part-time employees report the actual gross amount paid, not 
the amount which would be paid if such employees worked a full working day. In the case of employees paid 
monthly or semi-monthly, report the month of January 1944, or the last half of January 1944 respectively, 
converting the actual gross amount paid to a weekly basis. 

Exainple:—A firm has the following on its payroll during the specifieti pay period:- 
Gross Pay 

Wage-earners 	 (Weekly Basis) 
Tom Jones 	—19 hours at SOc. per hour...........  ........ ................ ... .......... ..$ 9.50 
Mary Smith 	—44 hours at 3(Jc. per hour..................  ......... ................................13.20 
Joseph Green 	—$25 00 per week .........................................................................25 00 
Violet Drew 	—$15.00 per week............................................................................15.00 

Salaried Employees 
Dorothy Jenkins—$100 per month ...................................................................23 08° 
Harry Brown 	—$150 per month ...................... 	. 	31 62 

Monthly rate divided by 4 
This firm's report would read as follows:—Wage-earners—in the male column, 1 in the line $5.00 to $9.99 and 
1 in the line $25.00 to $29.99; in the female column, 1 in the line $10.00 to $14.99 and 1 in the line $15.00 to $19.99: 
Salaried workers—in the male column, 1 in the line $30.00 to $39.99; in the female column, tin the line $20.00 
to $24.99 

Wflo.eseneea 	 Sniaried E,nplayon. 
tIm.. P. ,  I Weohip 3,04.) 	

i.io 	 F.,nai. 	 Mol. 

	

No 	 No 	 No 	 No 

I. ut.d.,$h. 	.... 

 

................... .. ................ -. .......................... ... 	.. 

2. $tont.$931 ....................—................—..................... —............—.... 
I iOW 2435 ................—............. 	............—........-........ .._ 	..- 	........ 
4 . 	I535t. 19I5 	................................- .............. - ....................... 	.... 
I. 25001.2403 .................................................................. ... ....., ....-.......... 
p. ss.sat. 2503 

............... .................... . .............. 
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9. 50®to 03.99 .......... ........... - ................................................. ..... 	 ..- 	.... 
Is. e000to 3059 .....  ................................................................... ........ 

Ii. 70.00554 neon... .................................................... ............... ........ 

T04.04 Na,ab.p of Employ... .............. .............. . ........... I ................... 
o.. AattPddatti,gW.oh....................... I 	 2 	................. $..............I ................. 

CERTIFICATE 
Tnr5 is TO CERTIFI that the answers to this schedule are complete and correct to the best of my knowledge 

and belief. 

(N...0) 

Notice of person 

furnishing the information 

(P.O. Addroml 

Dateof this return .... ................ ................... ............................................194..  .... ..... 

uastiozoaaire employed in collecting the data contained in the present report 
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WEEKLY EARNINGS OF MALE AND FEMALE EMPLOYEES ENGAGED IN TBE MANUFACTURING INDUSTRIES OF CANADA, 

CLASS IF TED BY INC (E COUPS, JANUARY, 1944. 

The present report embodies the results, in stn.'nary form, of the survey made for January 1944 of 
weekly earnings classified by income groups, of both wage-earners and salaried employees engaged in the 
manufacturing industries of Canada. A more detailed report giving this information by industries and cities 
will be published at a later date. 

For the purpose of this report each manufacturer was required to give a break-down of his payroll 
for the last pay period in January 1944 in accordance with the instructions contained in the schedule 
shown on page 2 of the inset. In addition to the break-down of employees into income groups, manufacturers 
were also required to report the total wage bill for the week. Average weekly earnings were obtained by 
dividing the amount of the wages paid by the number of persons employed. For this reason the average weekly 
earnings shown in this report differ slightly from the calculated weekly earnings obtained by multiplying 
the mean of each group by the number of employees in each group and dividing the calculated earnings by the 
total number of employees in all the groups. 

With the exception of seasonal industries not operating in January, practically all manufacturers 
are included and the survey covers a total of 994,847 wage-earners and 161,366 salaried employees. 

Average weekly earnings of sale wage-earners amounted to 334.94 in January 1944 which was an in-
crease of $10.16 or 41 per cent as compared with 1940, and an increase of 57 per cent as compared with 1939. 
This increase is reflected in a drop in the number of employees receiving under 320 per week and a 
corresponding increase in the number receiving *40 per week or over. According to Table A below 35.3 per 
cent of the sale wage-earners received wider $20 per woek in 1940 as compared with only 12 per cent in 
January 1944, while the number receiving over 340 jumped from 9.2 to 32.4 per cent. 

Female wage-earners averaged 420.17 in Januar' 1944 compared with $13.49 in 1940, an increase of 
49 per cent. In this category too the numbers in the lower income groups declined while those in the 
upper brackets advanced. Thus the number receiving under 10 per week dropped from 23.2 per cent in 1940 
to 10.2 per cent in 1944, while those receiving over $30 per week advanced from .8 to 12.3 per cent. 

Male salaried workers averaged $46.24 per week in 1944 as compared with 334.94 for sale wage-
earners. A comparison of weekly earnings of salaried workers cannot be made as this information was not col-
lected in previous years. Female salaried employees averaged $23.79 per week as compared with $20.17 for 
female wage-earners. Thus weekly earnings of sale office workers averaged $11.30 higher than that paid to 
sale factory workers, while in the case of fenwle8, office workers averaged only $3.62 per week more than 
that paid to female factory workers. 

Table A and B following give the percentage distribution of wage-earners and salaried employees by 
income groups, while Table C gives a comparison of weekly earnings by provinces and major industrial groups. 
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A. - Peroentage Distribution of Wage-Sarners by Income Groups 1  1934-44. 

MALE FEMALE 
Income GrOup 1934 1936 1940 1944 1934 1936 1940 1944 

11.6 10.4 6.4 2.6 34.4 30.0 23.2 10.2 
$10.00 - 	19.99 	.................43.0 40.0 28.9 9.4 61.4 66.6 68.0 44.7 

31.7 35.4 36.7 25.0 3.9 4.0 8.0 32.8 
30.00 - 39.99 	.................10.1 10.6 18.8 30.6 .3 .4 .7 9.7 

dor 	$10.00 .................. 

20.00 - 29.99 	.................. 
2.5 2.6 6.2 20.4 .0 .0 0.1 2.3 40.00 - 49.99 .................. 
1.1 1.0 3.0 12.0 .0 .0 .0 .3 60.00 and over ................. 

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

B. - Percentage Distribution of Salaried Enployees, by Income Groups, Jant*ry 1944. 

IncomeGroup 	 M A L E 	I 	FEMALE 

Lbder 	$10.00 ............................... 
$10.00 - 19.99 ............................... 
20.00 - 29.99 ............................... 
30.00 - 39.99 ............................... 
40 .00 - 49.99 ............................... 
50.00 - 59.99 ............................... 
60.00 - 69.99 ............................... 
70.00 and over .............................. 

1.2 1.8 
5.6 30.6 
12.8 52.1 
21.1 12.6 
20.0 1.8 
14.8 .5 
9.0 .1 

15.6 .5 

100.0 

C. - Weekly Eftrninge of the wJiGyeeB engaged in the Manufacturing Industries of Canada, 
by Province and Industrial Group, January 1944. 

Wage-Sarners 
	

Salaried &iployees 
Province and Group 	 Male 	Fexle 

	
Male 	J 	Fez1e 

* 	$ 	$ 	I 	$ 
Province 

Prince Edward Is land 
Nova Scotia ............................. 
New Brunswick ........................... 
Quebec .................................. 
Ontario ................................. 
Manitoba ................................ 
Saskatchewan ............................ 
Alberta ................................. 
British Columbia ........................ 

29.40 11.42 32.82 16.91 
32.70 17.83 43.49 21.87 
29.81 14.16 43.60 20.09 
33.23 18.92 44.89 24.24 
36.54 21.25 48.25 23.89 
32.30 17.06 43.92 21.21 
30.05 18.28 38.29 21.07 
32.04 19.40 42.62 21.94 
37.55 24.74 47.26 24.53 

Cazda ...................... I 34.94 	1 	20.17 	I 	46.24 	1 	23.79 

Industrial Group 

29.55 15.89 43.63 22.21 
16.39 38.88 21.22 

Textiles and textile products ............ 29.18 17.25 46.35 22.94 

30.35 16.52 43.71 21.23 

Vegetable 	products 	....................... 

39.10 29.23 48.72 25.29 

Animel 	products 	..........................29.30 

35.37 22.60 49.35 24.85 

Wood and 	*per products 	.................. 
Iron and its products 	.................... 

39.08 20.38 46.86 23.60 
Nm-terroue metal products 	............... 
Non-metallic mineral products ............ 

35.38 22.00 48.32 24.90 Chemicals and allied products 	............ 

Miscellaneous products 	.................. 33.97 20.81 46.16 - 	25.27 



-3- 

Table 1. - Average Annual, Weekly and Hourly 11arnings of Male and Femle Wage-earners, 1943-44. 

Year 
Average Earnings Hours Worked 

per Week 

Average Earnings Hours Worked 
per Week Annual Weekly Hourly Annual 	I W..kly Hourly 

$ $ $ No. $ $ I 	$ Ho. 

MALE FEMALE 

1934 .... 930 20.31 0.407 49.9 1/ 539 11.80 0.251 46.9 1/ 
1935 .... 966 20.41 0.413 49.4 1/ 670 12.04 0.259 46.5 1/ 
1936 .... 995 20.92 0.423 49.4 1/ 577 12.20 0.262 46.5 1/ 
1938 .... 1,055 21.52 0.455 47.3 694 12.11 0.271 44.6 
1939 .... 1,016 22.23 0.462 48.1 619 12.78 0.283 45.2 
1940 .... 1,202 24.78 0.487 50.9 654 13.49 0.285 47.3 
1941 .... 1,355 27.72 0.538 51.5 736 15.05 0.316 47.6 
1942 .... 1,558 31.75 0.619 51.3 854 17.41 0.371 46.9 
1943 .... 1,726 33.80 0.671 50.4 987 19.33 0.431 44.8 
1944 (Jan.) 2/ 34.94 2/ 2/ 2/ 20.17 2/ 2/ 

1/ Hstited on the basis of hours worked by femle wage-earners in 1938 and 1939 as opared with those 
worked by mis wage-earners in those years. 

2/ Infornwtion not yet available. 

Table 2. - Average Weekly Earnings of Male and Femle Wage-Earners Eaployed in the Manufacturing 
Industries of Canada, Classified by Wage Group, Selected Years 1934-44 

C A N AD A 
Wage Group M A L B F K M A L K  __ 

1934 1936 1940 1944 1934 196 1940 1944 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

Thidér 	$6.00 10,374 10,301 9,901 7,117 9,039 8,393 8,733 7,046 
$6.00 - 	9.99 32,984 37,766 27,193 11,335 34,796 36,231 30,870 21,675 
10.00 - 14.99 69,668 76,008 68,035 28,025 59,461 72,945 74,134 56,714 
15.00 - 19.99 90030 109,968 100,276 38,651 18,841 24,586 41,731 69,809 
20.00 - 24.99 74,166 99,931 117,067 70,544 3,939 4,706 10,916 54,660 
25.00 - 29.99 44,174 64,590 96,349 107,873 993 1,130 2,721 38,130 
30.00 - 39.99 37,632 49,449 109,031 217,584 403 542 1,172 27,460 
40.00 - 49.99 
50.00 - 59.99 ........) 
60.00 - 	69.99 	........) 
70.00 and over 	.......) 

9,548 

4,153 

12,028 

4,464 

36,038 

17,656 

145,000 
62,423 
15,651 
7,837 

51 

21 

67 

28 

171 

54 

6,570 

43 
257 

Total wage-earners 373,629 464,505 581,546 712,040 127,544 148,628 170,502 282,807 

Average weekly earnings $20.31 $20.92 424.78 $34.94 $11.80 $12.20 $13.49 $20.17 

NOTE.- For 1944 the first group i8 CUnder $5.00" and the second group "$5.00 to $9.99". 
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Table 3. - Average Weekly Eannings of ?1e and Ferle WaCe-Irners Employed in the !nuf&cturing 
Industries or Each Province, Classified by Wage Groups, Se1eted Years 1934-44. 

PRINCE M4ARD ISLA}D 
TseGroup 	 MALE 	 I 	 F E M A L E 

934 1936 1940 1944 - 1i4 1936 1940 144 
No. No. No. No. No. }o. No. No. 

der 	$6.00 	 85 258 20 15 133 375 57 11 
$6.00 - 	9.99 	 207 403 95 34 216 507 60 109 
10.00 - 14.99 	 202 261 210 111 47 37 37 194 
15.00 - 19.99 	 110 164 157 181 17 4 5 28 
20.00 - 24.99 	 62 68 321 156 8 2 1 10 
25.00 - 29.99 	 11 23 88 66 11 - - 1 
30.00 - 39.99 11 70 45 1 - - - 
40.00 - 49.99 	 1 1 4 54 - - - - 
50.00 - 59.99 	..........) 76 - 
60.00 - 	69.99 ..........) 	 4 - 8 81 - - - - 
70.00 and over .........) 10 - 

Total wage-earners .... 	711 
Av.rsge weekly earnings 	$13.23 

1,189 
$11.03 

973 
$19.91/ 

829 
$29.40 

433 
$8.19 

925 
$6.38 

160 
$7.71 

- 353 
$11.42 

N(7A SCOTIA ___________________ 
WageGroup  MALE - 	FEMALX  

1934 1936 1940 1944 1934 - 1936 1940 1944 
No. I 	No. No. No. No. 	No. No. No. 

1Ider 	$6.00 	 732 876 385 272 567 	558 296 163 
$6.00 - 	9.99 	 3,115 3,446 2,099 485 1,808 	2,174 1,139 551 
10.00 - 14.99 	 3,849 4,113 3,996 1,005 907 	959 1,430 1,565 
15.00 - 19.99 	 3,864 3,275 3,309 2,160 265 	i 	212 396 1,395 
20.00 - 24.99 	 2,621 2,265 2,098 4,161 39 	19 128 799 
25.00 - 29.99 	 1,474 1,199 1,539 4,068 8 	4 11 708 
30.00 - 39.99 	 927 871 1,715 7,519 2 	3 10 335 
40.00 - 49.99 	 173 206 439 3,222 - 	- - 9 
50.00 - 59.99 	..........) 1,607 4 
60.00 - 	69.99 	..........) 	78 105 276 748 - 	- - 1 
70.00 and over .........) 467 - 

Total wage-earners .... 	16,833 	1 16,355 15,856 25.714 3,596 3,929 3,410 5,530 
Average weekly earnings 	1$16.94 	

j 
$16.35 $2 0.47 $32.70 $9.21 $9.02 $11.19 $17.83 

Wage Group 	
!° 	1944 

No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

Ihader 	$6.00 467 379 336 199 762 780 171 172 
16.00 - 	9.99 2,554 2,742 1,122 328 1,448 1,589 858 	599 
10.00 - 14.99 3,551 3,717 3,189 629 843 814 969 1,945 
15.00 - 19.99 2,882 3,186 3,816 1,802 137 241 323 954 
20.00 - 24.99 1,913 1,720 2,344 3,371 25 24 91 299 
25.00 - 29.99 770 1,196 1,895 2,881 5 1 27 147 
30.00 - 39.99 496 614 1,954 3,216 8 5 10 58 
40.00 - 49.99 131 179 396 1,670 1 - 2 4 
50.00 - 59.99 	..........) 525 - 
60.00 - 69.99 	..........) j 	113 84 315 192 - - - 	- 
70.00 and over .........) 98 - 

Total wage-earner. ..., 
Average weekly earnings 

12,877 
$16.26 

13,817 
$16.72 

15,366 
$20.54 

14,911 
$29.81 

3,229 
38.73 

3,454 
$8.72 

2,451 
$11.€4 

4,178 
$14.16 

1/ Actual earnings in manufacturing are only $15.31. 	This amount includes some eciploynes Ia non-manufac- 
turing operations reported in error. 
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Table 3. - Average Weekly Earnings of Mals and Fenle Wage-Earners Eaployed in the ).nufaoturing 
Industries of Each Province, Classified by Wage Groups, Selected Years 1934-44. Cit'd. 

WageGroup  MALE   FEMALE  
1934 1936 1940 1944 1934 IS 1940 1944 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 10. 

T.bider 	$6.00 4,502 4,651 3,513 1,717 4,692 3,694 3,643 1,987 
$6.00 - 	9.99 13.135 16,916 12,152 4,388 20,044 18,962 16,743 8,993 

24,097 26,94.3 27,497 9,571 21,364 25,836 32,322 27348 
15.00 - 19.99 	.......... 28,266 31,837 34.781 17,457 5,983 7,213 13,257 30,436 
20.00 - 24.99 	.......... 20,646 23,227 33 • 580 28,068 1,398 1,575 3,849 20.393 
25.00 - 29.99 	.......... 10,627 15,424 23,142 44,606 357 319 963 14,172 
30.00 - 39.99 9,447 10,446 27,429 68,469 123 158 413 7,158 

10.00 - 	14.99 	........... 

40.00- 49.99 2,301 2,587 7,654 40,371 15 22 71 993 
50.00 - 59.99 ..........) 13,520 45 
60.00 - 	69.99 	.......... 1,067 1,161 5,132 6,170 12 6 16 7 
70 and 	over 	............) 3,174 247 
Total wage-earners 14,088 133,192 174,380 236,510 53,988 57,845 71,177 111,781 
Average weekly earnings $18.90 $18.99 $22.75 $33.23 $10.93 $11. 44  $12.70 $18.92 

cNTAR 10 
WageGroup  MALE   FEMALE  

1934 1936 1940 1944 934 1936 1940 1944 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

Under 	$6.00 3,600 2,990 4,644 3,914 2,652 2,329 4,003 4,194 
$6.00 - 	9.99 	........... 11,751 11,373 9,243 4,581 9,998 10,819 10,344 9,963 

32,331 31,330 2 6 e 27  7,298 32,741 37,509 33,697 20,139 
15.00 - 19.99 	.......... 46,826 51,938 44,461 12,988 11,566 14,361 24,576 30,085 
20.00 - 24.99 	.......... 40,106 53,282 58,133 26,117 2,321 2,672 6,086 27,763 
25.00 - 29.99 	.......... 24,904 34,983 53,083 41,354 565 674 1.488 18,985 
30.00 - 39.99 	.......... 22,775 28,946 61,180 94,303 262 350 661 15,607 
40.00 - 49.99 5,985 6,856 23,019 71,820 27 33 85 4,926 

	

10.00 - 	14.99 	........... 

	

60.00 - 	59.99 	..........) 32,505 368 
60.00 - 	69.99 	..........) 2,586 2,401 10,560 8,062 4 12 31 22 
70.00 and over 	.........) 3,420 10 

Total wage-earners .... 90,867 224,099 289,4(30 306,362 60,136 68,759 80 0 971 132,062 
Average weekly earnings $21.52 $22.27 $26.63 $36.54 $12.86 $13.15 $14.37 $21.25 

MAN 1x0BA 
TlageGroup  M A L E   YEMALE  

1934 1936 1940 1944 1934 1936 1940 1944 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

Under 	$6.00 276 257 283 191 143 182 205 189 
$6.00 - 	9.99 729 752 794 307 926 897 677 620 
10.00 - 14.99 2,310 2,507 2,393 648 2,275 2,474 2,215 2,997 
15.00 - 19.99 3,381 3,638 3,127 1,491 485 674 1,080 2,668 
20.00 - 24.99 4,418 3,799 4,198 2,610 95 157 282 1.201 
25.00 - 29.99 2,930 4,138 3,629 4,168 37 31 100 805 
30.00 - 39.99 1,478 2,661 4,882 8,150 4 4 43 331 
40.00 - 49.99 388 460 633 4,259 7 5 11 2 
50.00 - 59.99 	..........) 535 1 - 

60.00 - 	69.99 	..........) 109 150 395 94 4 8 4 - 

70.00 and over 	.........) 47 - 

Total wage-earners .... 	16,019 	18,362 	20,534 	22,503 	3,976 	4,432 	4,617 	8,813 
Average weekly earnings 	$21.68 	$22.93 	$2 4.30 	$32.30 	$12.03 	$12.51 	$13.60 	$17.05 
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Table 3. - Average 7.eek1y Earnings of Lle and Fon1e Yage-1niers Employed in the lnufacturing 

Industries of Each Province. Classified by :age Groups, Selectod Years 1934-44. Concl'd. 

SASKATCHiAN 

Wage Group 	- 	A L E 	 FEMA L S  

	

1934 	1936 	1940 	- 1944 	1934 	- 1936 	1940 	- 1944 

	

No. 	No 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 

Under 	$6.00 ...............364 	234 	233 	122 	33 	72 	58 	54 

$6.00 - 9.99 ...............453 	481 	554 	193 	95 	94 	75 	106 

10.00 - 14.99 ...............782 	1,123 	1,252 	255 	183 	278 	180 	330 

15.00 - 19.99 ...............1,006 	1,279 	980 	448 	I 	47 	78 	93 	373 

20.00 - 24.99 .............. 897 	927 	1,280 	1,315 	2 	1 	14 	276 

25.00 - 29.99 ...............594 	478 	1,005 	1,553 	1 	1 	1 	133 

30.00 - 39.99 ...............457 	419 	787 	2,288 	2 	1 1 	1 	75 

40.00 - 49.99 ...............115 	95 	190 	891 	- 	- 	1 	- 

50.00 - 59.99 ..............) 	 148 	 - 

60.00 - 69.99 ..............) 	42 	28 	53 	69 	- 	- 	- 	10 

70.00 and over .............) 	 17 	 - 

Total wage-earners ........ 	.4,710 	5,064 	6,334 	7,299 	363 	525 	423 	1,357 

Average weekly earnings ... 	

. 

	

_- 19.42 	418.63 	$20.67 	$30.05 - $1.41 	$11.36 	$11.61 	$18.28 

ALBERTA 

YageGroup 	MALE ___ 	 P E M A L E  

	

1934 	1936 	1940 	[944 	1934 	1936 	1940 	1944 

	

No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 

Under 	$6.00 ...............281 	196 	109 	123 	31 	41 	52 	54 

46.00 - 9.99 ...............902 	550 	325 	208 	159 	221 	229 	163 

10.00 - 14.99 ...............1,897 	2,000 	1,827 	333 	681 	876 	679 	746 

15.00 - 19.99 ...............2,688 	2.947 	2,329 	651 	258 	345 	325 	944 

20.00 - 24.99 ...............1,882 	2,190 	2,938 	2,012 	45 	34 	144 	1,124 
25.00 - 29.99 ...............1,665 	1,801 	1,921 	2,865 	9 	2 	36 	511 

30.00 - 39.99 ...............1,262 	1,165 	1,802 	4,881 	1 	- 	20 	110 

40.00 - 49.99 ...............346 	286 	401 i 	2,553 	1 	1 	- 	15 

50.00 - 59.99 ..............) 	 267 

60.00 - 69.99 ..............) 	122 	71 	84 	64 	1 	- 	1 	- 

70.00 and over .............) 	 22 	 - 

	

Total wage-earners .........11,045 	11,206 	11,736 	13,979 	1,186 	1,520 	1,486 	3,667 

Average weekly earnings ... 	$21.04 	$21.10 	$22.53 	$32.04 	413.32 	*12.90 	$14.19 	$19.40 

BRITISH COLUMBIP.  

7ageGroup 	 -- MALE  	FEIAALE  

	

936 	19 	j9_4 	1936 	194(Y 1944 

	

No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 	No. 

Thder 	$6.00 ...............67 	460 	479 	564 	26 	362 	348 	222 

$6.00 - 	9.99 .............. 	

. 

	

..38 	1,103 	809 	811 	102 	968 	745 	571 

10.00 - 14.99 ...............649 	4,014 	2,433 	8,175 	420 	4,162 	2,604 	1,450 

.. 

15.00 - 19.99 ...............907 	11,704 	7,316 	1,471 	83 	1,458 	1,676 	2,924 

20.00 - 24.99 ...............1,621 	12,453 	12,164 	2,733 	6 	222 	319 	2,795 

25.00 - 29.99 ...............1,199 	5,348 	10,035 	6,313 	- 	38 	94 	2,668 

30.00 - 39.S9 ...............758 	4,316 	9,210 	28,709 	- 	21 	14 	3,786 

40.00 - 49.99 ...............108 	1,359 	3,099 	20,158 	- 	6 	1 	621 

50.00 - 59.99 ..............) 	 13,237 	 26 

60.00 - 69.99 ..............) 	32 	464 	820 	1,171 	- 	2 	2 	3 

70.00 and over .............) 	 582 	 I 	- 

Total wage-arners .........(3,479 	41,221 	46,365 	83,924 	637 	7,239 	5,803 	15,066 

Average weekly earnings ... 	22.51 	$22.60 	$26.00 	$37.55 	$12.61 	313.01 _$13.60j4.74 

X A survey of weekly earnings was made by the goverrunent of British Columbia for 19.4. For this reason few 
industries were covered by the survey conducted by the Dominion Bureau of Statistics. 
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Table 4. - Average Weekly Earnings of Male and Feule Wage-Earners Employed by the Wjor 
Industrial Groups of Industries, Classified by Wage Group, Selected Years, 1934-44. 

Yage Group 

Uider 	$6.00 ............ 
$6.00 - 	9.99 ............ 
10.00 - 14.99 ............ 
15.00 - 19.99 ............ 
20.00 - 24.99 ............ 
26.00 - 29.99 ............ 
30.00 - 39.99 ............ 
40 .00 - 49.99 ............ 
50.00 - 59.99 ............ 
60.00 - 69.99 ............) 
70.00 and over ........... 

Total wage-earners ...... 
Average weekly earnings.. 

Wage Group 

T.ider 	$6.00 ............ 
*6.00 - 9.99 ............ 
10.00 - 14.99 ............ 
15.00 - 19.99 ............ 
20.00 - 24.99 ............ 
25.00 - 29.99 ............ 
30.00 - 39.99 ............ 
40 .00 - 49.99 ............ 
50.00 - 59.99 ............) 
60.00 - 69.99 ............ 
70.00 and over ...........) 

Total wage-earners ...... 
Average weekly earnings 

No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

1,954 1,808 2,976 1,300 3,068 3,186 4,276 1,901 
4,651 4,625 4,417 1,715 9,572 10,468 8,915 4,579 
9,531 10,517 10,106 2,999 12,250 16,406 17,450 10,863 

13,990 16,449 16,206 4,949 2,982 4,681 7,990 11,137 
10,690 14,359 18,052 8,972 394 699 1,328 6,262 
5,613 7,403 11,079 12,443 52 48 235 1,886 
3,386 3,831 8,308 18,037 10 17 59 779 

547 574 1,700 6,737 5 1 2 48 
1,973 5 

226 230 648 341 - - 1 - 

131 - 

50.588 59,796 73,492 59,597 28,333 35,606 40,266 37,460 
$18.81 $19.29 $21.25 $29.55 $10.66 $11.21 $12.02 $15.89 

AIIIMAL PRODUCTS   

M A L E I 	FEMALE  
1934 1936 -194 1944 L 	1934 1936 1 	1940 1944 
No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

1,855 1,894 784 853 2,161 2,638 641 970 
4,467 5,359 2,556 1.680 4,649 5.018 3,303 2,995 
7,399 9,161 4,452 2.982 4,904 6,446 5.121 6,121 
9,596 11.881 6,346 4,357 1,959 2,558 2,867 5,772 
6,087 10,727 7,072 6,529 565 657 1,053 4,166 
4,646 6,176 5,711 8,722 136 153 280 1,758 
2,584 3,531 4,618 15,850 34 86 168 525 

490 683 1,036 5,556 7 11 24 35 
1,230 3 

163 231 313 209 1 2 5 2 
69 - 

39,286 49,643 32,8881 48,037 14,416 17,668 13.452 22,347 
$18.53 $19.00 421.98 $29.30 $10.92 411.20 $14.05 $16.39 

TEXtILES AND TEXTILE HODUCS  
WageGroup L 	MALE   FEMALE  

1934 1936 1940 1944 L 1934 	1936 	1945 	1944 

- 	 J 	No. No. No. - No. No. No. No. No. 

thder 	$6.00 	............1,341 1,045 777 631 2,173 1,766 2,319 1,625 
$6.00 - 	9.99 	............5,611 5,982 3,662 975 14,914 15,121 12,806 7,448 
10.00 - 	14.99 	............12,586 13,398 10,287 2,859 30,168 35,331 33.574 23,595 
15.00 - 	19.99 	.............12,608 14,493 15,270 5,483 1 10,065 12,382 20,828 26,084 
20.00 - 24.99 	.............8,141 9,648 11,976 9,712 2,231 2,439 5,941 16,406 

5,478 7,860 9,786 592 764 1,580 5,756 
4,576 7,334 12,371 273 364 665 2,726 
1,462 2,698 5,716 25 42 113 334 

25.00 	- 29.99 	.............4,339 
30.00 	- 	3.99 	.............3,737 
40.00 	- 49.99 	.............1,099 
60.00 - 	59.99 	............) 
60.00 - 	69.99 	............) 	506 
70.00 and 	over 	...........) 

015 1,237 
1,659 

436 
170 

13 12 37 
51 
11 

2 

56,697 
41i 

61,121 
$21.79 

49,698 
$29.18 

60,454 
$12.43 

68,221 
$12.78 

77,863 
$14.02 

83,037 
$17.25 

Total wage-earners 	50,168 
Average weekly earnings . [$18.65 
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Table 4. - Average iteekly Earnings of Male and Female Wage-Earners Enp1oyed by the Major Industrial 

Groups of Industries. Classified by Wage Group, Selected Years, 1934-44.-Cont'd. 

11001) AND PA PR PT OflTJCT S 
iage Group  M A L E 	- F E M A L E ___ 

1934 1936 94 10 1944 14 	1936 	- 1940 1944 

No. No. No. No. No. 	No. No. No. 

3,236 2.750 1,791 1,071 	471 753 931 

9 $6.00 	- 	.99 	............. 11.591 15,575 10,990 2,800 2,648 	2,863 2,523 2,974 
22,677 26,910 5,567 4,791 	i 	5,842 6,335 6,865 

thider 	$6.00 	..............3,068 

18,828 28,846 29,840 10,796 1,552 	1,812 3,124 7,144 

10.00 - 	14.99 	..............19,214 

11,687 21,188 29,508 19,394 264 	296 645 4,052 

	

15.00 	- 	19.99 	............. . 

	

20.00 	- 	24.99 	............. . 

	

25.00 	- 29.99 	............. 6,844 9,718 21,793 28,573 83 	80 174 1,583 

10,381 18,531 36,086 48 	58 86 731 

40.00 - 49.99 	............. 

.. 

4,218 7,540 13,968 12 	12 24 79 

30.00 	- 	39.99 	..............7,585 

	

50.00 - 59.99 	.............) 
3.,053 

4,928 1 
60.00- 	69.99 	.............) 1,387 1,896 4,134 1,431 6 	13 8 2 

70.00 and over ............) 1,033 3 

83,257 117,737 151,996 126,367 10,475 11,447 13,672 24,403 Total wage-earners ....... . 

Average weekly earnirge 19.22 $19.71 $22.10 $30.35 $11.58 $12.21 $12.86 $16.52 

Y.age Group 

No. No. No. NO. NO. 	No. No. No. 

608 1,244 1,476 220 	46 152 547 

$6.00 - 	9.99 	............. 2,683 

. 0,135 

2,258 2,654 2,587 909 	447 620 996 
Under 	$6.00 	..............850 

10.00 	- 	14.99 	............. 9,822 8,713 11,048 1,679 	1,809 2,559 2,338 

17,322 

. 
20,364 18,662 7,715 507 	982 2,062 4,858 15.00 - 	19.99 	............. . 

20.00 	- 24.99 	............. . 19,213 24,489 30,001 16,668 206 	327 736 7,872 

25.00 	- 	29.99 	............. . 11,800 22,349 29,704 31,327 87 	37 233 11,020 

30.00 	- 39.99 	............. . 11,668 16,677 50,009 90,657 13 	5 149 16,724 

40.00 	- 	49.99 	............. . 2,601 3,250 18,287 90,435 - 	1 4 5,587 

50.00 - 	59.99 	.............) 37,727 290 

60.00 - 	69.99 	.............) 1,255 843 9,740 10,763 1 	- 1 17 

70.00 and over 	............) 5,522  234 

77,527 100,660 169,014 305,925 3,702 3,654 6,516 60,483 Total wage-earners ....... . 

Average weekly earnings .. $23.30 $24.15 $30.00 $9.10 $12.64 $14.22 $15.87 $29.23 

N0N-FR0US METAL FRDUCTS 

age Group 

Under 	$6.00 ............. 

$6.00 - 	9.99 ............. 

10.00 - 14.99 ............. 

15.00 - 19.99 ............. 

20.00 - 24.99 ............. 

25.00 - 29.99 ............. 

3G.00 - 39.99 ............. 

40 .00 - 49.99 ............. 
50.00 - 59.99 .............) 

60.00 - 69.99 ............. 

70.00 and over ............ 

Total wage-earners ....... 

Average weekly earnings 

No. No. No. No. No. No. No. rIO. 

233 251 47 323 111 	72 164 363 

747 886 853 512 532 	726 740 876 

2,401 2,703 2,621 681 2,558 	3,455 3,396 1,882 

4,213 5,382 4,800 1,171 896 	1,155 2,708 3,867 

3,835 8,016 7,614 2,695 111 	140 654 6,863 

2,228 6,093 10,727 6,052 11 	12 107 6,217 

1,458 3,918 11,553 13,573 4 	1 25 2,420 

266 459 2,758 7,581 - 	- 2 149 

2,475 10 

77 146 970 773 - 	- 2 - 
428 1 

458 27,854 42,243 36,264 4,223 5,561 7,798 21,648 

.01 

F
$2 $23.31 $27.45 $35.37 313.05 313.17 $14.62 $22.60 
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Table 4. - Average \teekly Earnings of Male and Female Wage-Earners Eaployed by the Major Industrial 

Groups of Industries, Claified by Wage Group, Selected Years, 1934-44.-Concl'd. 

NON-METALLIC MflRAL PRODUCTS 
Wage Group N A CW - F E M A L E  

1934 1936 1940 1944 1934 1936 1940 1944 

No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

373 378 336 249 21 20 37 50 

1,018 1,133 428 311 157 105 201 132 

3,250 3,230 1,394 496 302 571 754 520 

Under 	$6.00 	.............. . 

*6.00 - 	9.99 	.............. . 

5,719 5,465 3,759 1,004 37 116 166 838 
5,471 4,523 5,109 2,259 8 22 52 787 

3,605 2,685 4,235 3,952 6 7 10 500 

2,264 2,223 4,063 9,524 4 1 3 198 

396 459 985 4,337 - - - 30 

10.00 - 	14.99 	.............. . 

15.00 - 	19.99 	.............. . 

40.00 - 49.99 .............. . 

50.00 	- 	59.99 	.............. ) 
8,896 5 

	

20.00 - 24.99 	.............. . 

	

25.00 - 29.99 	.............. . 

60.00 - 	69.99 	.............. ) 176 235 277 222 - - - - 

30.00 - 	39.99 	.............. . 

70.00 and over 	............. ) 68 - 

22,272 20,331 20,50 31,318 535 842 1,223 3,060 Total wage-earners 	........ . 

Average weekly earnings ... $21.41 $21.23 $24.90 $39.08 $11.35 312.65 $12.81 320.38 

CIIE1 ICALS AND ALLD PRCE)UCTS 
WageGroup  1ALE   F E M A L E  

1934 	1936 	1940 	1944 T1934 1936 - 	1940 1944 

No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. 

150 186 434 368 116 45 249 431 . 

,710 

558 807 466 856 849 924 975 

10.00 	- 	14.99 	.............. 1,724 1,910 794 1,565 2,024 3,364 '...52 

1.der 	$6.00 	.............. . . 

$6.00 	- 	9.99 	...............486 

15.00 	- 	19.99 	.............. 3,080 3,523 2,308 337 402 1,116 8,450 2.,913 

2,292 

.. 

2,885 5,975 2,981 84 63 225 7,993 

	

20.00 - 24.99 	.............. . 

	

25.00 - 29.99 	.............. . 1,285 1,667 3,989 5,484 12 7 45 9,342 

30.00 - 39.99 	...............928 1,123 3,498 18,641 8 9 10 2,191 

208 205 782 8,600 2 - 2 113 

50.00 	- 	59.99 	.............. ) 2,396 4 
40.00 - 49.99 .............. . 

60.00 	- 	69.99 	..............
) 

70 77 248 1,053 - 1 - 10 

70.00 and over 	............. ) 
291 17 

Total wage-earners 	....... .. 

Average weekly earnings ... 

10,042 

$20.79 

11,505 

$21.14 

21,166 

$24.16 

4,3,382 

336.38 

2,979 
311.67 

3,400 

411.94 

5,934 

$12.76 

32,478 

$22.00 

N ISCLLANEOUS DDUSTR 123  
Wage Group  A L 2 _________  F 2 K AL S  

1934 - 	1936 1944 1934 1936 	- 1944 
No. TTh. No. No. No. No. No. 	No. 

274 395 253 226 94 143 142 	228 

862 
.. 

1,135 826 289 518 627 838 	700 
Tder 	36.00 	.............. . . 

$6.00 	- 	9.99 	.............. . . 

10.00 	- 	14.99 	.............. 1,923 1,642 599 1,207 1,055 1,581 	1,578 

15.00 	- 	19.99 	.............. 2,489 1,870 868 355 1 	498 875 	1,659 
.673 

1,834 2,274 1,760 1,334 56 60 282 	1,260 

	

20.00 	- 	24.99 	.............. . 

	

25.00 	- 	29.99 	.............. . 

2.,421 

1,285 1,422 1,231 1,534 13 21 57 	1,068 

30.00 	- 39.99 	...............942 1,266 1,117 2,845 8 2 17 	1 	1,166 

40.00 	- 	49.99 	.............. . 225 298 252 2,070 - - - 	195 

50.00 	- 	59.99 	.............. ) 1,139 i36 

60.00 - 	69.90 	.............. ) 126 121 89 423 - - - 	 1 
70 .00 and 	over 	............. ) 125 - 

Total wage-earners 	........ 9,642 11,323 9,040 11,452 2,251 2,406 	3,792 7,891 

Average weekly earnings ... 

. 
20.25 

.. 
$20.46 $20.82 33.&7 $12.09 12.15 	$13.47 $20.81 
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Table 5. - Average Weekly Earnings of Male and Female Yage-Pruere Employed in the 
Manufacturing Induetriee of RRch Province, Claasified by Wage Group, 1944 

Wage Group CANADL 
Pruice 
Edward 
Is land 

Nova 
Scotia 

New 
Brunswick Quebec (itario 

No. No. No. No. No. No. 

MALE 

lkider 	$5.00 	.......... 15 272 199 	I 1,717 3,914 
$5.00 - 	9.99 .......... . 1,335 34 485 328 4,388 4,581 

.7,117 

20,025 
.. 

111 1,005 629 9,571 7,298 10.00 - 	14.99 	........... 
15.00 	- 	19.99 	........... 38,651 181 2,160 1,802 17,457 12,988 
20.00 - 24.99 	....... .... 70,544 156 4,161 3,371 28,068 26,117 
25.00 	- 29.99 	....... .... 107,873 66 4,068 2,881 44,605 41,354 
30.00 - 39.99 	.......... .217,584 45 7,519 3,216 68,469 94,303 
40.00 - 49.99 	.......... 145,000 54 3,222 1,670 40,371 71,820 

62,423 76 1,607 525 13,520 t 	 32,505 
60.00 - 	69.99 	.......... 15,651 81 748 192 5,170 8,062 
50.00 - 59.99 ........... 

7,837 10 467 98 3,174 3,420 

712,040 

. 

829 25,714 14,911 236,510 306,362 

70.00 and over ..........

Total wage-earners .... 
Average weekly earnings $34.94 Z9.40 $32.70 29.81 $33.23 $36.54 

Yukon and 
Wage Group 	 Manitoba 	Saskatchewan 	Alberta 	British 

Columbia 	
1ortiwest 
Territories 

No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 

MALE 

tinder 	45.00 191 122 123 564 - 

$5.00 - 	9.99 307 193 208 811 - 

10.00 - 14.99 648 255 333 8,175 - 

15.00 - 19.99 1,491 448 651 1,471 2 
20.00 - 24.99 2,610 1,315 2,012 2,733 1 
25.00 - 29.99 4,160 1,553 2,865 6,313 - 

30.00 - 39.99 8,150 2,288 4,881 28,709 4 
40.00 - 49.99 4,259 891 2,553 20,158 2 
50.00 - 59.99 538 148 267 13,237 - 

60.00 - 69.99 94 69 64 1,171 - 

70.00 and over 47 11 22 582. - 

Total wa.-etrners .... 22,503 7,299 13,979 83,924 9 
Average weekly earnings $32.30 $30.06 $32.04 $37.55 $31.94 



11 
109 
194 
28 
10 

1 

163 
651 

1,565 
1,395 

799 
708 
335 

9 
4 
1 

	

353 
	

5,530 

	

$11.42 
	

$17.83 

ely Ehrnlnge of Male and Pes1e Wage-Earners Employed in the 
:r, 1:ris of Bach Province, C1ssified by Wage Group.1944.-Concl'd. 

Fririce 

Group 	 CANADL 	Edward 
Is lanct 

No. 	I 	No.  

Nova 
Scotia 

No. 

FALE 

New 
Brunswick 	Quebec 	(kitarie 

No. 	 No. 	No. 

tder it.oj .......... 7,046 
- 9.99 21,675 

0.00 - 14.99 
........... 

56,714 
1b.00 - 19.99 

........... 
69,809 

.J.00 - 24.99 
........... 
........... 54,660 

b.00 - 29.99 38,130 
:o.00 - 39.99 27,460 
1).00 - 49.99 6,570 

- 59.99 

........... 

........... 

443 
3.00 - 69.99 

........... 

43 
J.00 and over 257 

ota1 wage-earners .... 	282,807 
verage weekly earnings 	*20.17 

172 1,987 4.194 
599 8,993 9,963 

1,945 27,348 20,139 
954 30,438 30,085 
299 20,393 27,763 
147 14,172 18,985 

58 7,158 15,607 
4 993 4,926 
- 45 368 
- 7 22 
- 247 10 

4,178 111,781 132,062 
$14.16 $18.92 $21.25 

Manitoba 

No. 

Sask&tchewan 

No. 

FALE 

British 
Alberta 	Columbia 

No. 	No. 

Yukon and 
Northwest 
Territories 

No. 

189 
- 	 i.j9 620 

10.00 2,997 
2,668 

- 	14.99 	........... 

1,201 
- 	19.99 	........... 

	

-24.99 	........... 
- 29.99 805 
- 39.99 331 

.00 - 49.99 . 2 
).00 - 59.99 

54 222 - 

163 571 - 

746 1,450 - 

944 2,924 - 

1,124 2,795 - 

511 2,668 - 

110 3,786 - 

15 621 - 

- 26 - 

- 3 - 

54 
106 
330 
373 
276 
133 

75 

10 

	

eagi-earers .... 	8,813 	1,357 	3,667 	15,066 	 - 

	

rage weekly earnings 	17.05 	$18.28 	$19.40 	$24.74 	 - 
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Table 6. - Average %leekly Sarnings of Male and Female Wage-1rners Employed 
by the Ijor Industrial Groups of Industries, Classified by Wage Group, 1944 

Wage Group 
All 

Groups 
Vegetable 
Products 

Animal 
Products 

Textiles 
& Textile 
Products 

Wood and 
Paper 

Products 

No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 

MALE 

der 	$5.00 7,117 	1,300 	 853 	 531 	 1,791 
$5.00 - 	9.99 ........... 11,335 	1,715 	 1,680 	 975 	 2,800 

28,025 	2,999 	 2,982 	 2,859 	 5,567 
38,651 	4,949 	 4,357 	 5,483 	 10,796 

10.00 - 14.99 ........... 

70,544 	8,972 	 6,529 	 9,712 	 19,394 
107,873 	12,443 	 8,722 	 9,786 	 28,573 
217,584 	18,037 	15,850 	12,371 	 36,086 
145,000 	6,737 	 5,556 	 5,716 	 13,968 
62,423 	1,973 	 1,230 	 1,659 	 4,928 

15.00 - 19.99 ........... 
20.00 - 24.99 ........... 

15,651 	 341 	 209 	 436 	 1,431 

25.00 - 29.99 ...........
30.00 - 39.99 ...........
40.00 - 49.99 ...........
50.00 - 59.99 ........... 

70.00 and over 7,837 	 131 	 69 	 170 	 1,033 
60.00 - 69.99 ........... 

Total wage-earners .... 712,040 59,597 48,037 49,698 126,367 
Average weekly earnings $34.94 $29.55 $29.30 $29.18 $30.35 

Wage Group 
Iron 	 Non-ferrous 
and its 	Metals 
Products 

NOU 
Metallic 
Minerals 

Chemicals 
& Allied 
Products 

Miscell-
aneous 
Products 

No. 	 No. No. No. No. 

MALE 

t1der 	$5.00 1,476 323 249 368 226 
$5.00 - 	9.99 2,587 512 311 466 289 
10.00 - 14.99 11,048 681 496 794 599 
15.00 - 19.99 7,715 1,171 1,004 2,308 868 
20.00 - 24.99 16,668 2,695 2,259 2,981 1,334 
25.00 - 29.99 31,327 6,052 3,952 5,484 1,534 
30.00 - 39.99 90,657 13,573 9.524 18,641 2,845 
40.00 - 49.99 90,435 7,581 4,337 8,600 2,070 
50.00 - 59.99 37,727 2,475 8,896 2,396 1,139 
60.00 - 69.99 10,763 773 222 1,053 423 
70.00 and over 5,522 428 68 291 125 

Total wage-earners .... 306925 36,264 31,318 43,382 11,452 
Average weekly earnings $39.10 $35.37 $39.08 $5.38 333.97 



Non-ferrous 
Metals 

No. 

FLALE 

363 
876 

1,882 
3,867 
6,863 
5,217 
2,420 

149 
10 

1 

21,648 
$2..60 

Non- Chemicals Uisoell- 
Metallic & Allied aneous 
Minerals Products Products 

No. No. No. 

50 431 228 
132 975 700 
520 2,952 1,578 
838 8,450 1,659 
787 7,993 1,260 
500 9,342 1,068 
198 2,191 1,166 
30 113 195 

5 4 36 
- 10 1 
- 17 - 

3,060 32,478 7,891 
$20.35 $22.00 $20.81 

Iron 
and Its 
Products 

No. 

547 
996 

2,338 
4,858 
7,872 

11,020 
16,724 
5,587 

290 
17 

234 

50,483 
$29.23 

Wage Group 

Under 	$5.00 .......... 
$5.00 - 	9.99 .......... 

10.00 - 14.99 .......... 

15.00 - 19.99 .......... 

20.00 - 24.99 .......... 

25.00 - 29.99 .......... 

30.00 - 39.99 .......... 

40.00 - 49.99 .......... 

50.00 - 69.99 .......... 

60.00 - 69.99 .......... 

70.00 and over ......... 

Total wage-earners 
Average weekly earnings 
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Table 6. - Average Weekly Earnings of Male and Fen1e Wage-Earners Eaploy5d 
by the Major Industrial Groups of Industries, Classified by Wage Group, 1944.-Concl'd. 

Wage Group All 
Groups 

Vegetable 
Products 

Anizil 
Products 

Texti lea 
& Textile 
Products 

Wood and 
per 

Products 

No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 

FEMALE 

Under 	$5.00 7,046 	 1,901 	 970 	 1.625 	 931 
$5.00 - 	9,99 21,675 	 4,579 	2,995 	 7,448 	 2,974 
10.00 - 14.99 56,714 	10,863 	6,121 	 23,595 	 6,865 
15.00 - 19.99 69,809 	11,137 	5,772 	 26,084 	 7,144 
20.00 - 24.99 54,660 	 6,262 	4,166 	 15,406 	 4,052 
25.00 - 29.99 38,130 	 1,886 	1,758 	 5,756 	 1,583 
30.00 - 39.99 27,460 	 779 	 525 	 2,726 	 731 
40.00 - 49.99 6,570 	 48 	 35 	 334 	 79 
50.00 - 59.99 443 	 5 	 3 	 51 	 59 
60.00 - 69.99 43 	 - 	 2 	 11 	 2 
70.00 and over 257 	 - 	 - 	 2 	 3 

Total wage-earners .... 282,807 37,460 22,347 83,037 24,403 
Average weekly earnings $20.17 $15.89 $16.39 $17.25 $16.52 
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Table 7. - Average Weekly Earnings of Male and Female Salaried Fnployeee, 
&gaged in the Manufacturing Industries of Each Province. 

Classified by Income Group, 1944. 

Prince 
Income Group 	 Canada 	Edward 	NoVa 	 New Quebec 	Ckitario 

Island 	Scotia 	Brunswick 

No. 	No. 	No. 	 No. 	 No. 	I 	No. 

MALE 

Ibder 	15.00 354 2 4 24 145 122 
$5.00 - 	 9.99 863 2 18 14 496 195 
10.00 - 14.99 2,154 10 51 44 1,189 631 
16.00 - 19.99 3579 19 87 73 1,628 1,311 
20.00 - 24.99 6,309 16 148 127 2,353 1,890 
25.00 - 29.99 7,901 16 197 178 3,129 3,062 
30.00 - 39.99 21,813 15 373 355 7,474 10,010 
40.00 - 49.99 20,571 14 317 282 5,787 10,638 
50.00 - 59.99 15,232 6 243 205 4,563 8.077 
60.00 - 69.99 9,308 2 98 143 2,992 4,735 
70.00 and over 16,000 11 276 239 5,369 8,291 

ToI1 salarIed employees 103,084 112 1,812 1,684 35,125 48,962 
Average weekly earnings $46.24 $32.82 $43.49 $43.60 $44.89 $48.25 

Yukom & 
Income Group Manitoba Sa8kat- 

chewan 
Alberta British 

Columbia 
!orthweet 
Territories 

No. No. No. No. No. 

MALE 

Tkider 	$5.00 13 7 14 23 - 

- 	 9.99 23 13 13 89 - 

10.00 - 14.99 75 32 45 77 - 

15.00 - 19.99 166 80 82 134 - 

20.00 - 24.99 232 151 143 249 - 

25.00 - 29.99 	......... 335 237 226 520 1 
30.00 - 39.99 919 422 593 1.651 1 
40.00 - 49.99 856 335 500 1,843 - 

50.00 - 59.99 	......... 566 185 300 1,097 - 

60.00 - 69.99 277 100 183 778 - 

70.00 and over 445 104 192 1,072 1 

Total salaried employees 3,896 1,666 2,291 7,533 3 
Average weekly earningc $43,92 $38.29 $42.62 $47.26 $45.83 



Table 7. - Average Weekly Marninga of Male and Perle Salaried &xaployeea, 
igaged in the Manufacturing Industries of Each Provinoe, 

Classified by Income Group, 1944. Czio1'd. 

Prince Nova 	 New 
Inc oew Group 	 Canada Edward 	Scotia 	Brunswick 	Quebec 	Qt*rio 

18 land 

No. 4 No. 	 No. 	 Jo. 	 No. 	 Jo. 

Under 	$5.00 225 4 2 14 72 112 
$5.00 - 	9.99 812 5 36 32 283 367 
10.00 - 14.99 4,314 23 70 110 1,852 1,738 
15.00 - 19.99 13,539 17 270 293 3,663 7,515 

18,557 8 253 199 6,128 10,461 
25.00 - 29.99 11,797 4 130 75 3,693 6,455 
30.00 - 39.99 7,356 2 68 51 2,506 4,039 

20.00 - 24.9 	........... 

40.00 - 49.99 1,038 1 18 8 343 679 
60.00 - 59.99 269 - 3 5 93 145 
60.00 - 69.99 87 - 2 1 44 35 
70.00 and over 290 - - - 196 87 

Total salaried employees 58,282 64 852 788 17,773 31,531 
Average weekly earnings $23.79 $16.91 $21.87 $20.09 $24.24 $23.89 

Income Group Manitoba Alberta 

Yukon & 

No. No. No. No. No. 

FLALE 

Under 	$5.00 ......... 9 2 4 4 - 
$5.00 - 	9.99 28 13 13 36 - 
10.00 - 14.99 199 61 93 168 - 
15.00 - 19.99 597 292 356 636 - 
20.00 - 24.99 602 264 407 1,235 - 
25.00 - 29.99 272 96 147 925 - 
30.00 - 39.99 105 43 66 476 - 
40.00 - 49.99 8 3 16 65 - 
50.00 - 59.99 5 13 - 
60.00 - 69.99 2 - 1 4 - 
70.00 and over 2 1 2 2 - 

Total salaried eep1oyees 1,829 775 1,109 3,561 1- 
Average weekly earnings $21.21 $21.07 $21.94 $24.53 - 
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Table 8. - Average Weekly Earnings of Male and Fenele Salaried Employees, 
&gsg.d by the Major Industrial Groups of Industries, 

Classified by Income Group, 1944. 

IflCoJse GI.OUp All 
Groups 

Vegetable 
Produots 

Anieal 
Products 

I 	Toxti 
I 	& To, 

Froth 

No. 	 No. 	 No: 

MALE 

thder 	$5.00 354 	 41 	 90 	 32 	 110 
$5.00 - 	9.99 863 	 82 	 151 	 101 	 364 
10.00 - 14.99 2,154 	 260 	 339 	 337 	 687 
15.00 - 19.99 3,579 	 437 	 601 	 437 	 1,112 
ao.00 - 24.99 5,309 	 914 	1,014 	 547 	 1.301 
25.00 - 29.99 7,901 	1,157 	1,186 	 816 	 1,907 
30.00 - 39.99 21,813 	3,201 	2,535 	 1,766 	 4,099 
40.00 - 49.99 20,571 	2,567 	1,988 	 1,595 	 3,377 
60.00 - 59.99 15,232 	1,619 	 916 	 1,248 	 2,365 
60.00 - 69.99 9,308 	 823 	 456 	 757 	 1,406 
70.00 and over 16,000 	1,610 	 852 	 1,926 	 3,238 

Total salaried omployes 105,084 12,711 10,128 9.560 19,966 
Al-erage weekly earnings $46.24 $43.63 $38.88 $46935 $43.71 

Inoo 	Group 
Ircs 
and Its 
Prodixts 

Non-ferrous 
Metals 

Non- 
Metallic 
Minerals 

Chemicals 
& Allied 
Products 

I 	Misooll- 
I 	aneous 

Products 

No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 

MALE 

tkider 	$5.00 56 	 2 	 14 	 21 	 8 
$5.00 - 	9.99 75 	 17 	 26 	 21 	 26 
10.00 - 14.99 258 	 77 	 46 	 114 	 36 
15.00 - 19.99 	......... 517 	 143 	 61 	 163 	 108 
ao.00 - 24.99 786 	 180 	 114 	 279 	 174 
25.00 - 29.99 1,598 	 355 	 229 	 430 	 223 
30.00 - 39.99 5,535 	 1,341 	 726 	1,875 	 735 
40.00 - 49.99 6,121 	 1,535 	 781 	1,925 	 684 
50.00 - 59.99 6,212 	 1,294 	 542 	1,541 	 495 
60.00 - 69.99 3,664 	 735 	 321 	 881 	 275 
70.00 and over 5,142 	 1,087 	 428 	1,253 	 464 

Total salaried eaployees 28,934 6,766 3,288 8,503 3,228 
Average w.okly earnings $48.72 $49.35 $46.86 $48.32 $46.16 

1es 	[ 	Wood and 
tile 	 Faper 
acts 	Products 

No. 
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Table 8. - Average Weekly HRrnings of I1e and Fele Salaried &nployeee 
gaged by the Major hidtrial Groups of Industries, 

Classified by Income Group, 1944.-Conol'd. 

Income Group 
All 

Groups 
Vegetable 
Products 

Anin1 
Products 

Textiles 
& Textile 
Products 

Wood and 
Paper 

Products 

No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 	 No. 

F1ALE 

thidsr 	$5.00 ...... 223 	 36 	 55 	 17 	 54 
$5.00 - 	9.99 812 	 121 	 131 	 88 	 249 
10.00 - 14.99 4,314 	 639 	 511 	 799 	 1,186 
15.00 - 19.99 13,539 	1,928 	1,366 	 1,831 	 2,635 
20.00 - 24.99 18,557 	2,192 	1,390 	 1,618 	 2,556 
25.00 - 29.99 11,797 	 981 	 655 	 955 	 1,522 
30.00 - 39.99 7,356 	 614 	 283 	 639 	 956 
40.00 - 49.99 1,038 	 94 	 60 	 162 	 180 
50.00 - 59.99 269 	 23 	 22 	 53 	 53 
60.00 - 69.99 87 	 6 	 - 	 25 	 17 
70.00 and over 290 	 17 	 10 	 44 	 33 

Total salaried employees 58,282 6,650 4,473 6,231 9,441 
Average weekly earnings 323.79 $22.21 $21.22 $22.94 $21.23 

Iron Non- Chemicals Misoell- 
Income Group and Its Non-ferrous Metallic I 	& Allied aneous 

Products Metals Minerals I 	Products Products 

No. No. No. No. No 

F(ALB 

tder 	$5.00 25 7 5 22 
$5.00 - 	9.99 63 27 26 75 12 
10.00 - 14.99 652 139 61 228 99 
15.00 - 19.99 3,167 866 340 1,082 324 
20.00 - 24.99 6,133 1,732 483 1,744 709 
25.00 - 29.99 4,186 1,191 275 1,551 481 
30.00 - 39.99 2,744 678 162 960 320 
40.00 - 49.99 , 293 91 28 96 45 
50.00 - 69.99 64 12 4 24 14 
60.00 - 69.99 22 1 - 10 6 
70.00 and over 165 10 3 11 7 

Total salaried employee. 17,524 4,754 1,387 5,802 2,020 
Average weekly earnings $25.29 $24.85 $23.60 $24.90 $25.27 

A. 
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